
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
HOUSING & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL

FRIDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2014 AT 9.30 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM K - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham, CCDS Tel: 9283 4662
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Darren Sanders (Chair)
Councillor Alicia Denny
Councillor Hannah Hockaday

Councillor Phil Smith
Councillor Sandra Stockdale
Councillor Alistair Thompson

Standing Deputies

Councillor Michael Andrewes
Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Margaret Foster

Councillor Stuart Potter
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 22 July 2014 (Pages 1 - 2)

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the previous meeting of 22 July 
2014 be confirmed and signed by the chair as a correct record.

Public Document Pack



2

4  Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth (Pages 3 - 34)

The panel's final report will be available for sign-off at this meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the panel sign off this report.

5  New topic for review - Isolation and Loneliness 

The panel will draft the scoping document and discuss potential witnesses, 
and the proposed timetable for future meetings to receive evidence on their 
new review. Officers will be in attendance to assist the panel.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

HOUSING & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel held on 
Tuesday, 22 July 2014 at 9.00 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of 
The Guildhall, Portsmouth. 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Alicia Denny 
Sandra Stockdale 
 

 
 
 
 

20. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hannah Hockaday, 
Phil Smith (away) and Alistair Thompson.  
 
Apologies were also received from Marie Edwards, Service Manager, Hospital 
and Health Services, Adult Social Care. 
 

21. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. Appointment of Vice-Chair (AI 3) 
 
The decision to appoint a vice-chair was deferred to the September meeting.  
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2014 (AI 4) 
 
The minutes of the Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 
18 and 24 February 2014 were agreed as a correct record. It was also agreed 
that Councillor Phil Smith would sign the minutes at his convenience. 
 

24. Review: Hospital Discharge Arrangements (AI 5) 
 
Nigel Selley (the Housing Manager), Nigel Baldwin (Accommodation and 
Enabling Manager) and Peter Roberts (Communities Engagement Officer) 
were also in attendance. 
 
The scoping document, all minutes relating to this review and a list of 
witnesses who have given evidence, were circulated to members prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Sanders explained that he was very keen to involve members of 
the public with regards to seeking their views on their individual experiences 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

relating to discharge from hospital as part of the current review. Peter Roberts 
added that an online survey could be published, with a 6-week window, via 
the council's website. The carers service and Healthwatch could also promote 
the survey to let as many people as possible know that the survey is out 
there. Paper surveys could also be undertaken and promoted through various 
key groups. Councillor Sanders was keen for the survey to run throughout 
August and into early September so that a report back could be taken to the 
September meeting. 
 
Nigel Selley reported that he could provide a housing officer for a 
concentrated 2-week period to work alongside the 'day-after-discharge' 
("dad") team if the panel felt that that would be useful in terms of collecting 
some valuable patient experiences. The data could be analysed with the 
exceptions being identified, with a view to questioning them about what went 
wrong for them. It would also be a useful experience in terms of gathering 
information with regards to immediate and/or temporary housing 
needs/requirements for discharged patients. Nigel agreed to contact the 'dad' 
team. 
 
Members fully supported this two-pronged way forward. 
 

25. Frequency, timing and format of Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
meetings for the remainder of the year (AI 6) 
 
Topics for future reviews were discussed which included; Integration of Mental 
Health Services, 'Isolation and Loneliness' and Private and Rented Housing.  
Members agreed to take forward 'support services for living in isolation' as 
their next topic, subject to the agreement of the Scrutiny Management Panel.  
 
The panel also agreed to run a range of meetings that would include a ½ half 
day 'conference' for this topic. 
 
It was agreed that Lucy would arrange the date of the next meeting for some 
time in September to avoid all party conference dates. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair of the Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

Page 2



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
HOUSING AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE PROGRESS MADE 
FOLLOWING THE REVIEW OF HOSPITAL 

DISCHARGE ARRANGEMENTS IN PORTSMOUTH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date published: 12 December 2014 
 
Under t
[...]
 The panel noted that the professional lead officer for Occupational Therapy had 

informed the panel that most disabled persons units were two-bedroom units and 

single people are no longer able to afford the tenancy. However, the council is working 

on building larger one-bedroom properties rather than having a spare bedroom. This 

will allow extra equipment to be stored and also overcome this problem. The panel also 

noted that Housing Benefit regulations allow for an additional bedroom within the 

calculation for Local Housing Allowance and Spare Room Subsidy (Paragraphs 4.7 

and 4.10 refer).  

 

Page 8



 

 6 

Recommendations. 
 
The panel made the following recommendations: 
 

1. Communication between professionals be improved to deliver a smoother process. In 

particular: 

 The incompatibility of council and health IT systems needs to be resolved, or at least 

work so that there is mutual access. 

 Relevant professionals should be given 'next of kin' status to allow them to access 

appropriate information that will smooth the process. 

 Where appropriate, relevant sheltered housing professionals should attend 

discharge planning meetings to advise on suitable ways forward. 

 It should be a requirement for care agencies to feed back any relevant information to 

the discharge planning team. 

2. Patients and families continue to be involved in the discharge planning process as 

early as possible to minimise the potential for disagreement. 

3. There needs to be one care plan for each patient being discharged, accessible to 

everyone involved and with clear explanation of each step taken. It should also include 

named individuals and realistic dates by which actions are expected to be taken. This 

plan should be available to patients and families and they should be involved, as much 

as medically appropriate, in the devising of it. 

4. The council explore the possibilities to keep a whole housing market register of people 

that need adapted property. It is appreciated that this may need to be regularly 

updated, but may help towards increasing the supply of accommodation.  

5. The improving relationship between PHT and the council's ASC team should continue. 

6. Continuing effort should be made to encourage weekend and evening discharges as 

60% of discharges occur after 3pm. The employment of a registrar to oversee 

discharges at the weekend will assist. Yet staff who work in the lower support schemes 

of sheltered housing do not cover these periods. Employing a weekend team, perhaps 

working alongside the council's out of hours unit to oversee these discharges. 

7. Continued effort be made to develop accommodation for people with physical 

disabilities as part of the council's house building programme and in any affordable part 

of private housing developments. 

  

Page 9



 

 7 

1. Purpose. 
The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the recommendations of the 
Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel's assessment of hospital discharge 
arrangements for adults in Portsmouth. 

 
2. Background. 
2.1 This review was started by the Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel, which 

comprised: 
Councillors Phil Smith (Chair) 
 Steven Wylie 
 Mike Park 
 Lee Mason 
 Michael Andrewes 
 Margaret Adair 
 
Standing Deputies were: Councillors Caroline Scott, Steve Wemyss, April Windebank 
and Matthew Winnington. 

 
2.2 At the Council Meeting on 11 February 2014, Councillor Phil Smith replaced Councillor 

Sandra Stockdale, as chair on the panel.   
 

2.3 Following the annual Council Meeting on 3 June 2014, Councillor Darren Sanders was 
appointed chair and the panel comprised: 

Councillors  Alicia Denny 
 Hannah Hockaday 
 Phil Smith 
 Sandra Stockdale 
 Alistair Thompson 

 
Standing deputies are: Councillors Michael Andrewes, Simon Bosher, Margaret Foster, 
Stuart Potter and Gerald Vernon-Jackson. 

 
2.4 At its meeting on 12 September 2013, the Housing and Social Care Scr
[...]
haring aim. 
 

9.6  Nationally, the BCF also includes the funding for the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). It 
has been included so that the provision of adaptions can be incorporated in the 
strategic consideration and planning of investment to improve outcomes for service 
users. 
 

Page 27



 

 25 

9.7  However, the BCF is not a source of new, uncommitted funding. The majority of the 
BCF money is already being spent locally on existing health and social care activities.  
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 26 

14.            
 

14.        Budget and poli  10.0 Budget and policy implications of the recommendations 
 
        The following table highlights the budgetary and policy implications of the recommendations being presented by the panel: 
 

Recommendation 
 

Action By Budget & Policy 
Framework 

Resource Implications 

Communication between professionals needs to 
continue to improve to enable delivery of a 
smoother process. In particular; 

a. the incompatibility of council and 

health IT systems needs to be resolved, or at 

least work so that there is mutual access. (Pt 6 

refers) 

Relevant teams 
from the council 
and the PHT 

Within policy framework. 
 
 

Not known at this stage. 

b. Relevant professionals should be 

given 'next of kin' status to allow them to 

access appropriate information that will 

smooth the process. (Pt 5.5 refers) 

Relevant 
sheltered housing 
staff 

Legislative framework. Operational. 

c. Where appropriate, relevant sheltered 

housing professionals should attend discharge 

planning meetings to advise on suitable ways 

forward for their service users. (Pt 5.5 refers) 

Relevant 
sheltered housing 
staff 

Within policy framework.  Scheme manager time. 
 
 

d. It should be a requirement for care 

agencies to feed back all any relevant 

Domiciliary Care 
Agencies 

Within policy framework. None. 

P
age 29



 

 27 

Recommendation 
 

Action By Budget & Policy 
Framework 

Resource Implications 

information to 
[...]
physical 

disabilities as part of the council's house 

building programme and in any affordable part 

of private housing developments. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Assets, Business 
and Standards 

Within budget and policy 
framework.  

Within existing. 

    

P
age 31



 

 29 

 

APPENDIX ONE 

 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Witnesses Documents Received. 

11 October 
2013 

Claire Budden, Senior 
Programme Manager for the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit 
 
Tim Hodgetts, Service Manager 
for Adult Social Care 
 
Alison Croucher, Sheltered 
Housing Manager 

Summary of resources/reports held 
by ASC and ICU. 
 
 
 
 
 
Hospital Discharge Information - 
Portsmouth City Council Sheltered 
Housing Service 
 

7 November 
2013 

Karen Wigley and Cathryn Francis, 
Occupational Therapists, ASC 
 
Nigel Baldwin, Housing Enabling 
Manager 
 

Paper regarding the role of the 
Council's OTs in the hospital 
discharge process. 

11 
December 
2013 

Elaine Bastable, Housing Options 
Manager 
 
 

 

3 February 
2014 

Due to unforeseen circumstances 
the Managing Director of Medicine 
for the Clinical Services Centre at 
Queen Alexandra Hospital 
submitted his apologies at short 
notice. 
 

 

18 February 
2014 

Due to unforeseen circumstances 
the Managing Director of Medicine 
for the Clinical Services Centre at 
Queen Alexandra Hospital 
submitted his apologies at short 
notice. 
 

 

24 February 
2014 

Chief Executive Officer of Age UK 
Portsmouth, Dianne Sherlock 
 
Project Co-ordinator, Age UK 
Portsmouth, Cindy Lillington 
 
 
 
 
 

A powerpoint presentation which 
had been presented to the Board 
of Trustees together with the latest 
Reablement Pilot Project report. 
 
'Help Around The Home' and 'Just 
Left Hospital? Need Some Help?' 
leaflets 
 
 

Page 32



 

 30 

Sarah Adams and Andrea 
Fernhead from Hampshire 
Domiciliary Care Association 
 
Marie Edwards, Senior Manager, 
Hospital and Health Services, 
Adult Social Care 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 March 
2014  
Held at 
Queen 
Alexandra 
Hospital 

Mike Quinn, the Managing Director 
of Medicine for the Clinical 
Services Centre at Queen 
Alexandra Hospital 

 

22 July 
2014 

An update/review of all information 
received from the various 
witnesses was given and an 
update on the progress of the 
report was provided. 

 

 
12 
December 
2014 
 

The report was signed off by the 
panel. 

 

 
  

Page 33



 

 31 

APPENDIX TWO 

 
 
 
 
GLOSSARY 
 

ASC 
 
CCG 
 
CN 
 
DAD 
 
DFG 
 
DPU 
 
HA 
 
HDCA 
 
HHSRS 
 
ICB 
 
IDU 
 
MDT 
 
OT 
 
PALS 
 
PHT 
 
PRRT 
 
QA 
 
 

Adult Social Care 
 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Corporate Nurse 
 
Day After Discharge 
 
Disabled Facilities Grant 
 
Disabled Persons' Units 
 
Housing Association 
 
Hampshire Domiciliary Care Association 
 
Housing Health & Safety Rating System 
 
Integrated Commissioning Bureau 
 
Integrated Discharge Unit 
 
Managing Discharge Team 
 
Occupational Therapist 
 
Portsmouth Advisory Liaison Service 
 
Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Health Trust 
 
Portsmouth Rehabilitation and Re-ablement Team. 
 
Queen Alexandra Hospital 
 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 22 July 2014
	4 Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth



Minutes of the meeting


1

HOUSING & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES of the meeting of the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel held on 
Friday, 12 December 2014 at 9.30 am in Conference Room K - Civic Offices.

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair)
Councillors Alicia Denny

Phil Smith

26. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alistair Thompson and 
Sandra Stockdale. 

Councillor Alicia Denny apologised for her late arrival to the meeting. 

27. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 22 July 2014 (AI 3)

The minutes of the Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
22 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by Councillor 
Sanders.

29. Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth (AI 4)

Members of the panel had received a copy of the report in advance of the 
meeting. Councillor Sanders as chair introduced the report.

Marie Edwards, Service Manager Hospital and Health Services, Adult Social 
Care was in attendance and expressed her concern regarding 
recommendation 2 which related to relevant professionals being given 'next of 
kin' status. She went on to explain that there needs to be a balance of the 
rights of the service user alongside needing to discharge a patient. It was 
accepted that sheltered housing professionals are not always available within 
the time frame. As an example they may be asked in the morning to attend a 
2pm meeting. Due to the short notice they are not always able to attend but 
their views would be taken into consideration during the assessment. 

With regards to paragraph 4.4 within the report and conclusion 10, Marie 
requested that the following additional information be included in the report:

The Senior Manager for Hospital Health Services, ASC clarified that the 
hospital social work team are not made aware of all service users whom are 
admitted from sheltered accommodation into hospital and consequently 
discharged without any involvement from the social care team.  When the 
ASC team do receive referrals from the wards the social workers see the 



2

SHM as a vital part of a service users discharge planning pathway. However 
this does not afford them automatic rights to be part of the discharge process 
just because someone lives in a sheltered accommodation block. The  ASC  
team on site at QAH actively encourage involvement from SHMs when it's 
appropriate to do so and when they have the consent of the service user or 
their family/carer/representative  (when the SU doesn’t have capacity) to 
involve their SHM in discharge planning. If the SHM is able to attend MDT 
meetings on the ward as part of a discharge planning process and it is 
appropriate for them to do so, this will happen. Due to the nature of the SHM 
job role they need to remain on site most of the time and some SHM do not 
work weekends and therefore its often difficult for them to come to the hospital 
at very short notice, which could be from as little as a few hrs or within the two 
days discharge target timeframe under the Delayed Discharge Act which we 
have to adhere to otherwise the council could be charged a reimbursement 
fine of a £100 per patient per day past the two day discharge target.  The 
Senior Manager for Hospital and Health Services would value the SHM 
involvement in providing examples when they feel they have not been 
appropriately involved as it is believed that this is minimal.

The panel were happy to take on board the revision.

With regards to recommendation 1, Marie reported that access to the other IT 
systems has improved and is continuing to do so. There will never be a single 
system due to information governance with the database. 

Councillor Sanders thanked everyone who had been a part of the review, as 
witnesses and in the compilation of the report.

RESOLVED that the panel officially sign-off their report for submission 
to Cabinet on 5 February subject to the amendment agreed at this 
meeting. 

30. New topic for review - Isolation and Loneliness (AI 5)

The panel discussed the new topic for review - Isolation and Loneliness. 

Lisa Mundy, Independence and Wellbeing Team, Adult Social Care was in 
attendance and explained that the team had recently undertaken a local piece 
of co-produced research on social isolation for older Portsmouth residents. 
She explained that a celebration event had taken place on the 13th November 
where professionals, the volunteer peer researchers and some participating 
interviewees came together to hear about the research and the findings. 

The panel felt that it would seem like duplication to undertake a review at this 
point regarding older persons and therefore agreed to focus on the younger 
sector, why they feel isolated and what support is available to them. 

The panel agreed to meet in the New Year to agree the scoping document, 
witnesses to be called and the programme of the review.



3

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am.

Chair of the Housing and Social Care Scrutiny Panel


